

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.7

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).34703/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 27/04/2010 in
2266/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY)

WP No.

MAHARASHTRA STATE CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/04/2011

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.Y. Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay V. Kharde, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Despite the undertaking given by the State
Government on the 29th March, 2011, the payment
was not made by the 31st March, 2011. The
apprehension that Dr. A.M. Singhvi, learned
counsel for the petitioner had expressed at that
stage appears to have been proved correct.

SLP(C) 34703 of 2010

...2/-

We, accordingly, direct the Secretary
(Department of Co-operation) and the Secretary

(Department of Finance) to appear personally in this Court on the 19th April, 2011 at 10:30a.m., so that we can find out as to why the payment has not made as per the undertaking and to initiate further proceedings, if required.

(KALYANI GUPTA)
SR. P.A.

(VINOD KULVI)
COURT MASTER