

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.2

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 3445/2011

MAHARASHTRA STATE CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH APPLN(S). FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, PERMISSION
TO FILE ADDL. DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 10-05-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Appellant(s)

Mr.Arvind V. Savant, Sr. Adv.

Mr. M. Y. Deshmukh, AOR

Ms. Manjeet Kirpal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have perused the affidavit dated 08.05.2019 of Shri Vidyadhar s/o Wamanrao Anaskar, Administrator of the Maharashtra State Co-operative Bank Ltd. A meeting presided over by the Chief Secretary of the State and also attended by the Principal Secretary, (Finance) was held on 03.05.2019. It appears that the parties have agreed to the following schedule of payment of an amount of Rs.949.41 crores payable to the Bank within the time stipulated in the schedule. Vide paragraph 5 of the affidavit, the schedule is as follows :

- "
.....
1) Rs. 225 Crores by 31st July, 2019
ii) Rs. 225 Crores by 31st December, 2019
iii) Rs. 250 Crores by 31st March, 2020 and
iv) Rs. 249.41 Crores by 31st July, 2020.
....."

We direct that the payment shall be made in accordance with the schedule agreed upon.

List the matter in the month of July, 2020.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Indu Kumari Pokhriyal]
Asstt. Registrar